
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Sophie Wallace 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 247 4359 
 

 
 

 
West North West Area Leader: Jane 
Maxwell 
Tel: 33 67858 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in St Bartholomew's Primary School on 

Wednesday, 15th February, 2012 at 5.00 pm  
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Harper - Armley; 
A Lowe - Armley; 
J McKenna - Armley; 

 
D Atkinson - Bramley and Stanningley; 
T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley; 
N Taggart - Bramley and Stanningley; 

 
Co-opted Members 

 
Hazel Boutle - Armley Community Forum 
Eric Bowes - Armley Community Forum 
Roland Cross - Bramley and Stanningley 

Community Forum 
Stephen McBarron - Bramley & Stanningley Community 

Forum 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 
A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM / COMMUNITY FORUMS 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES - 14TH DECEMBER 2011 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 14th December 2011.  
 
(Copy attached) 
 
 

1 - 8 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  AREA CHAIRS' FORUM MINUTES 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Customer, Access and Performance) 
informing Members of dates of future Area Chairs’ 
Forum meetings for whom minutes will be sent to 
the Area Committee, and to receive for information 
the minutes of the Area Chairs’ Forum meeting of 
11th November 2011.  
 
(Copies attached) 
 

9 - 18 

9   
 

Armley;  MINUTES- COMMUNITY FORUM MINUTES 
 
To receive for information the minutes of the 
Armley Community Forum held on 17th January 
2012 
 
(Copy attached) 
 
 
 
 

19 - 
20 

10   
 

  MINUTES- ALMO INNER WEST AREA PANEL 
 
To receive for information the minutes of the ALMO 
Inner West Area Panel meeting held on 12th 
December 2011 
 
(Copy attached)        
 
 

21 - 
26 

   EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 

11   
 

  WELLBEING FUND BUDGET REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive updating Members on the capital and 
revenue funding committed via the Area 
Committee Well-Being Budget for wards in the 
Inner West area in the financial year 2011/12.  
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

27 - 
30 

   COUNCIL BUSINESS 
 

 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey; 

 WEST LEEDS DOG WATCH SCHEME 
 
 
To consider the report of West Yorkshire Police 
and Community Safety which provides and 
overview of the Dog Watch scheme which was 
launched on 29th October 2011 
 
(Report attached) 
 

31 - 
36 

13   
 

  PROPOSAL TO DEVELOP INTEGRATED 
HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE TEAMS 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Adult 
Social Services which provides  details of the work 
going on in Leeds to improve the effectiveness of 
health and social care services.  The report also 
describes the approach of using demonstrator sites 
to test out and develop aspects of the model of 
service. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

37 - 
54 

14   
 

  JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT AND 
AREA PROFILE 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Public 
Health which provides an update on the emerging 
priorities for this area flowing from the refresh of 
the Leeds Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA) 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
 
 

55 - 
88 

15   
 

Armley;  ARMLEY TOWN CENTRE MANAGER UPDATE 
 
To consider the report of the Armley Town Centre 
Manager which provides an update on events and 
actions in the Armley Town Centre area.  
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

89 - 
92 



 

G 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

16   
 

  DATE, TIME AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Wednesday, 21st March at 5.00 p.m. 
(Venue to be confirmed) 
 
 

 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
St Bartholomew’s Primary School  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



* During the initial consideration of these items, the meeting was inquorate, however once the meeting 
became quorate the Area Committee formally ratified the recommendations initially made.  
 
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 15th February, 2012 

 

WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 14TH DECEMBER, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Hanley  in the Chair 

 Councillors T Hanley, A Lowe and 
N Taggart 

 
Co-optees Hazel Boutle, Armley Forum 

Eric Bowes, Armley Forum 
Stephen McBarron, Bramley and 
Stanningley Community Forum  

 
Apologies Councillors D Atkinson, J Harper and 

J McKenna 
 
 

53 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies had been received from Councillor Atkinson, Councillor Harper and 
Councillor McKenna.  
 

54 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair extended his best wishes for a speedy recovery to Councillor 
Atkinson.  
 

55 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

56 Open Forum / Community Forums  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference for the Area Committee. 
 
Allotments in the local area 
Kate Lee referred to the above issue, informing the Area Committee of the 
high demand for local Allotments, and the length of the waiting lists for 
Allotments; and suggesting possible locations for additional Allotments to 
alleviate the high levels of demand.  
 
Members discussed current availability of Allotments in the area, and possible 
means to increase Allotment provision.  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



* During the initial consideration of these items, the meeting was inquorate, however once the meeting 
became quorate the Area Committee formally ratified the recommendations initially made.  
 
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 15th February, 2012 

 

57 Minutes - 19th October 2011  
 

RESOLVED- 
  
-That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th October 2011 be approved as a 
correct record* 
 
- That the recommendations made at Minute 47 be ratified*  
 
 

58 Matters Arising from the MInutes  
 

There were no matters arising from the minutes 
 

59 Area Chairs' Forum Minutes  
 

RESOLVED- That the report and minutes be noted*  
 
 

60 Minutes - Community Forum Meetings  
 

A copy of the minutes of the Armley Community Forum held on 15th 
November 2011, together with the minutes of the Bramley and Stanningley 
Community Forum meeting held on 24th November 2011 were submitted for 
Members’ information.  
 
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the Armley Community Forum held on 15th 
November 2011, together with the minutes of the Bramley and Stanningley 
Community Forum meeting held on 24th November be received and noted* 
 

61 Minutes - ALMO Inner West Area Panel  
 

A copy of the minutes of the ALMO Inner West Area Panel meeting held on 
10th October 2011 was submitted for Members’ information.  
 
Michael Parker, West North West homes Leeds informed the Area Committee  
that a special call centre had been set up by the contractor to deal with repair 
related calls, and it was hoped that this would improve the performance of the 
main call centre by removing repairs calls. The Area Committee were also 
informed that work had begun on the Gassy Field site in order to prevent 
future Traveller encampments there. 
 
Hazel Boutle, Armley Forum, informed the Area Committee that following the 
previous meeting, she had received and had fitted a Fire Fly device, with 
which she was very pleased.  
 
Councillor Taggart joined the  meeting during consideration of this item, and 
the meeting became quorate.  

Page 2



* During the initial consideration of these items, the meeting was inquorate, however once the meeting 
became quorate the Area Committee formally ratified the recommendations initially made.  
 
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 15th February, 2012 

 

 
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the ALMO Inner West Area Panel held on 
10th October 2011 be received and noted 
 
 

62 Wellbeing Budget Update  
 

The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report seeking to update Members 
on the capital and revenue funding committed via the Area Committee Well-
Being  funding that has been allocated in the Inner West, whilst also detailing 
the small grant applications received since the last Area Committee meeting. 
 
Chris Dickinson, West North West Area Improvement Manager, presented the 
report and responded to Members’ comments and queries.  
 
In summary, reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• there was £135.51 remaining in the Small Grants Fund. Another 
application for funding had been received, which would be passed to 
Members 

• a Funding Forum for Members to review applications for the next 
financial year had been organised for 19th January at 3.30 p.m. 

• the provision of Christmas Lights in Bramley, and how this situation 
could be improved for next year 

 
RESOLVED- That the position of the Wellbeing Budget and the small grant 
approvals be noted. 
 
 

63 Inner West Area Committee Business Plan  
 

The Area Leader, West North West, submitted a report presenting an update 
on the work to date to develop an Area Committee Business Plan Action Plan 
and presenting a draft version of the Business Plan.  
 
Chris Dickinson, West North West Area Improvement Manager, presented the 
report and responded to Members’ comments and queries.  
 
RESOLVED-  

- That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
- That the contents of the Business Plan Action Plan be noted. 
 
- That the Area Management Team continue to develop the Business 
Plan. 
 
- That updates be brought to future meetings, and that a three year plan 

Page 3



* During the initial consideration of these items, the meeting was inquorate, however once the meeting 
became quorate the Area Committee formally ratified the recommendations initially made.  
 
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 15th February, 2012 

 

 subject to an annual refresh be adopted at the March 2012 Area 
Committee. 

 
64 Area Update Report  
 

The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report informing Members of the 
progress made agasint the Area Management Team’s work programme and 
locality priorities.  
 
Chris Dickinson, West North West Area Improvement Manager presented the 
report and responded to Members’ comments and queries.  
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• The level of vacancies on Armley Town Street being less than the 
national average 

• The impact of the new Housing Strategy and local Reform Bill on 
people within the Armley and Bramley areas, and the possibility of 
participating in a National Pilot to evaluate the changes.  

 
RESOLVED- That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

65 Annual Community Safety Report  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement)  submitted 
a report providing crime statistics for Inner West Leeds and details of key 
activity to address crime and antisocial behaviour issues.  
 
Gill Hunter, Area Community Safety Co-ordinator, Environment and 
Neighbourhoods presented the report and responded to Members’ comments 
and queries.  
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• Work had focussed on burglary, metal theft, and reassurance 

• Partnership working with partners such as the Environmental Action 
Team had addressed problems including ginnels, overgrown hedges, 
littering and graffiti. There was a need to improve “unloved areas” 

• Other initiatives such as enforcement days and Joint Community 
Events had been successful 

• The Captive Car and Captive House had been very successful over the 
year 

• West Inner was the only area to show consecutive improvement over 
the last five months. Target hardening in Armley and Bramley had been 
very important over the last year 

 

Page 4



* During the initial consideration of these items, the meeting was inquorate, however once the meeting 
became quorate the Area Committee formally ratified the recommendations initially made.  
 
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 15th February, 2012 

 

Mark Wheeler, the new Police Inspector, attended the meeting and introduced 
himself to the Area Committee. He informed the Area Committee of the 
current ways of working, such as officers doing 6-6 nightshifts, which was 
proving successful in reducing burglaries in the area.  
 
The Chair thanked the outgoing Police Inspector, Mark Bonass for all his hard 
work and welcomed Inspector Mark Wheeler to the Area Committee.  
 
RESOLVED- That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

66 Developing a Locality Approach between LCC Services and 
Neighbourhood Police Teams / PCSOs  

 
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
informing Members of the work done to develop more joined up working within 
Leeds City Council services and Neighbourhood Police Teams / PCSOs. 
 
Gill Hunter, Area Community Safety Co-ordinator, Environment and 
Neighbourhoods presented the report and responded to Members’ queries 
and comments.  
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• Leeds City Council funds 50% of PCSOs in Leeds, and much 
partnership working such as with Environmental Service, is already 
done, however the report seeks to formalise and expand this.  

• The method of allocating PCSOs to wards- all the wards have the 
same number of PCSOs, and if this is the most effective method of 
PCSO deployment across the city.  

• That there will be a review covering all of West Yorkshire Police 
staffing in 2012.  

 
RESOLVED- that the progress made to develop more joined up working 
within localities between Leeds City Council Services and Neighbourhood 
Police Teams / PCSOs be noted.  
 
 

67 Leeds Citizens Panel in Support of Locality Working  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Community Access and Performance) 
submitted a report informing of progress in creating a new Panel of residents 
for consultation in Leeds, and seeking support of the use of the new Leeds 
Citizens’ Panel within the committee’s community engagement activities in 
support of the Wellbeing Fund priority setting and in the development of the 
Area Business Plans.  
 
Chris Dickinson, West North West Area Improvement Manager, presented the 
report and responded to Members’ queries and comments.  

Page 5



* During the initial consideration of thes
[...]
ht to challenge and how community groups could be 
supported to do this.  

• Neighbourhood planning which would be focussed on particular areas 
rather than being city wide. 

 
RESOLVED -That the contents of the report be noted* 
 
Councillor Taggart returned to the meeting following consideration of this item.  
 

71 Capital Receipts Incentive Scheme Report to Executive Board  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 
submitted a report informing of the Capital Receipts Incentive Scheme which 
was approved by Executive Board in October 2011.  
 

Page 7



* During the initial consideration of these items, the meeting was inquorate, however once the meeting 
became quorate the Area Committee formally ratified the recommendations initially made.  
 
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 15th February, 2012 

 

Jane Maxwell, Area Leader West North West Area Management, presented 
the report and responded to Members’ queries and comments.  
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• Some capital receipts are already allocated to capital schemes, and 
some sites have affordable housing, however other capital receipts 
would have a proportion of the value retained within the Ward.   

• The scheme is intended to be introduced in April 2012 following a 
period of Member consultation.  

 
RESOLVED- That the contents of the Executive Board report on the Capital 
Receipts scheme be noted.  
 
 

72 DATE, TIME AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

Wednesday 15th February 2012 at 5.00 p.m. Venue to be confirmed.  
 
The Chair wished all at the meeting a Happy Christmas and best wishes for 
the New Year.  
 
The meeting concluded at 7.35 p.m. 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

Report of The Assistant Chief Executive (Customer, Access and Performance) 

Report to Inner West Area Committee 
 

Date: 15th February 2012 

Subject: Area Chairs Forum Minutes 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes 
[...]
est 
Area Panel meetings are held on a Monday evening, this will always pose a 
problem.  In addition, as the Labour Group meetings are very busy with looking at 
funding cuts, there appears to be less chance of them being able to attend panel 
meetings. 
 
DeH enquired of the bids that are not approved.  MPD advised her that sometimes 
the bids are not appropriate, or that they do not meet the criteria. 
 
The panel were informed by MPD that they have a lot to congratulate themselves 
on, when considering the improvements that have been made by the Inner West 
Area Panel. 
 
Christmas Wishes 
JW thanked the panel for their attendance during the past year, and he wished 
everyone a Merry Christmas. 
 
Scrutiny Panel 
JW informed the panel that both he and Jean Paxton have been appointed to the 
Scrutiny Panel for the next twelve months, but will still continue with the Inner West 
Area Panel, for the time being. 
 

7.0 Date Time and Location of Next Meeting  
7.1 
 
7.1.1 
 

Monday, 13th February 2012, at 5.30 pm, in The Board Room, Westfield Chambers. 
 
Schedule of meetings for 2012 attached. 

 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Deputy Chief Executive 

Report to Inner West Area Committee 

Date: 15th February 2012 

Subject: Well-Being Fund Budget Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Armley, Bramley & Stanningley 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report seeks to update Members on the capital and revenue funding committed via 

the Area Committee Well-Being Budget for wards in the Inner West area in financial 

year 2011/12.   

 

Recommendations 

2.  The Co
[...]
me. 

 
2.  The initial intention of Dog Watch is to encourage local dog walkers to report any  

suspicious, anti-social  behaviour (ASB) or criminal activities to the police.  The 
objective is to provide extra ‘eyes and ears’ in the  

    West Leeds Neighbourhood Police Team area to help reduce crime, the fear of 
crime and to improve the quality of  life for the benefit of everyone who lives in their 
community.  

 
3.  By working in partnership with Leeds City Council, local business and dog walkers it 

will enable  resources to be effectively and efficiently deployed.  By promoting more 
vigilance from members of the public and encourage them to report what they 
witness to the police it is believed this in will result in greater productivity and 
increased confidence and satisfaction.  

   

Recommendations 

1. To note the content of the report .  
 

 
Report author:  Sgt Louise Julian 
& Gill Hunter 

Tel:  3367868 

Agenda Item 12

Page 31



 

 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report is to provide an overview of the Dogwatch scheme which was  launched 
on 29th October 2011. 

1.2  The report provides an overview and update on the  West Leeds Dog Watch 
Scheme to which the Inner  West Area Committee ward members have supported  
through  the  Improvement in the Community and Environment Funding (MICE) . 

2.0 Background information 

2.1 Dog walkers are often the first people out and about in the morning and the last out  
in the evening and because of this tend to be the first to notice anything amiss or 
hear and see things relating to crime, Anti Social Behaviour (ASB) and other 
suspicious activity that the police may not know about. 

2.2 Leeds City Council already undertakes work to deal with complaints from members 
of the public about dog fouling, stray dogs and dangerous dogs. They investigate all 
complaints taking legal action where possible and carry out patrols of parks, open 
spaces and specific areas known to be used by walk
[...]
mley 77.94 76.79 79.03 

Broadleas, 
Ganners, 
Sandfords 

78.09 75.14 81.73 

Bramley Whitecote 78.43 75.78 80.92 

Upper Armley 78.54 74.73 82.95 

Bramley Hill Top, 
Raynville and 
Wyther Park 

78.6 76.02 81.28 

Stanningley, 
Rodley 

78.9 78.02 79.54 

7. The areas with the highest levels of premature mortality (death before 75) are 
Armley, New Wortley; Bramley and Broadleas, Ganners and Sandfords. Inner 
West is an area with some of the greatest health and wellbeing needs in the city 

8. Within this area committee there is wide variation in the population’s health and 
well being. This is detailed in the appendix of telling the tale of two MSOAs – 
Bramley Whitecote and Armley, New Wortley  

9. Armley, New Wortley, Bramley and Broadleas, Ganners, Sandforths are the 
priority areas in relation to health and wellbeing needs for the area 

10. Appendix A highlights some of the key differences between the best and worst 
areas in terms of life expectancy in the Inner West. This shows a five year 
difference in male life expectancy within Inner West, although even the area with 
the highest male life expectancy is lower than the Leeds average.  Male life 
expectancy in Armley and New Wortley is the 2nd lowest out of the 108 MSOAs 
of the city 

Recommendations 

1.1. That the Area Committee considers the prioritisation of action in line with the 
diverse needs within the population. 

1.2. That further considerations is given to the MSOA profiles for Armley, New Wortley, 
Bramley, Broadleas, Ganners, Sandforths in line with the present actions taking 
place within this areas 

1.3. That consideration is given to the lead roles of different agencies in terms of 
addressing these needs, with reference to the proposed framework (appendix 2). 

 

Page 56



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

The purpose of this paper is to update the Inner West Area Committee on the emerging 
priorities for this area flowing from the refresh of the Leeds JSNA, 

2 Background informa
[...]
ccesses including new community events, reduced retail unit vacancy levels, retail 
crime and ASB, which have been a particular success through the Alertbox Scheme. 
The TCM continues to have excellent partnership working relationships with other 
agencies and departments both in and external of the council.  

6 Recommendations 

6.1 The Area Committee is asked to note the information set out in this report and 
comment on the future priorities for the TCM to focus on. 

7 Background documents  

• Armley Town Centre Manager update, Inner west Area Committee: June 2011 

 

Page 92



St Bartholomew’s Primary School, Strawberry Lane, LS12 1SF 
 

 

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes - 14th December 2011
	8 Area Chairs' Forum Minutes
	Area Chairs Forum Minutes 11th November 2011

	9 Minutes- Community Forum Minutes
	10 Minutes- ALMO Inner West Area Panel
	11 Wellbeing Fund Budget Report
	12 West Leeds Dog Watch Scheme
	13 Proposal to Develop Integrated Health and Social Care Teams
	Integrated Teams

	14 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Area Profile
	Appendix 2
	Inner West Area Committee

	15 Armley Town Centre Manager Update
	Map of Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 21st March, 2012 

 

WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 15TH FEBRUARY, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor T Hanley in the Chair 

 Councillors  J Harper, A Lowe, J McKenna 
and N Taggart 

 
 
 

73 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies were received from Councillor Atkinson.  
 

74 Declaration of Interests  
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

75 West Leeds Dog Watch Scheme  
West Yorkshire Police and Community Safety submitted a report informing of 
the new West Leeds Dog Watch Scheme which was launched on 29th 
October 2011.  
 
Mick Cox, PCSO at Pudsey Police Station updated the Area Committee on 
the West Leeds Dog Watch Scheme. New Members to the scheme are asked 
to report any suspicious activities that they see whilst walking their dogs. So 
far the scheme has resulted in a number of arrests including for scrap metal 
theft and burglary, as well as providing information relating to drug dealing. A 
number of other Police Forces are interested in starting similar schemes due 
to the success of the West Leeds Dog Watch Scheme.  
 
The Chair thanked Mr Cox for his attendance and report.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

76 Minutes - 14th December 2011  
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th December 2011 be 
approved as a correct record subject to the addition of Mr Cross’s apologies 
for that meeting.  
 

77 Open Forum / Community Forums  
In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference for the Area Committee.  
 
Mr Morgan Pugh, Area Panel Member, informed the Area Committee that he 
had judged and presented the Garden Competition Awards in Bramley. He 
thanked the Area Committee for the funding it had provided towards the 
Garden Awards, which had been well attended.  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 21st March, 2012 

 

The Chair informed the Area Committee that he was pleased that one prize 
had gone to Haley’s Field which had been previously funded by the Area 
Committee. 
 

78 Proposal to Develop Integrated Health and Social Care Teams  
The Director of Adult Services submitted a report providing details of the work 
going on in Leeds to improve the effectiveness of health and social care 
services.  
 
John Lennon, Adult Social Services, presented the report and responded to 
Members’ queries and comments.  
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• The importance of identifying the people who need assistance now and 
in the future; analytical tools will be used to look at GP patient lists to 
enable this work to be done.  

• The importance of increasing abilities to ensure support with self care 
and management as part of personalisation of services.  

• The areas of work which will require further consideration such as 
accountability to the Area Committee, and Governance Issues. 

• The future work that will need to be done around the workforce such 
redesign and identifying the skill set which is required.  

 
RESOLVED-  That the report be noted and that a further update be brought to 
the Area Committee in six months time. 
 

79 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Area Profile  
The Director of Public Health submitted a report providing an update on the 
emerging priorities for this area flowing from the refresh of the Leeds Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment.  
 
Victoria Eaton, Consultant for Public Health with the Airedale, Bradford and 
Leeds NHS Trust presented the report and responded to Members’ comments 
and queries.  
 
In summary, reference was made to the following issues:-  
 

• The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment has been done between the 
NHS and Leeds City Council in order to identify health needs across 
the city ahead of the transfer of functions to Leeds City Council in April 
2013.  This work has included the creation of 108 detailed profiles of 
local areas within Leeds. 

• The difference in life expectancies depending on where people live, the 
causes of this and what work could be done regarding this.  

• The issues around barriers for different groups of people to accessing 
healthcare and what can be done to improve accessibility of services to 
improve outcomes.  

 
RESOLVED- That the recommendations of the report be accepted. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 21st March, 2012 

 

 
 
 

80 Area Chairs' Forum Minutes  
The Assistant Chief Executive (Customer, Access and Performance) 
submitted a report informing Members of dates of future Area Chairs’ Forum 
meetings for whom minutes will be sent to the Area Committee, and providing 
the minutes of the Area Chairs’ Forum meeting of 11th November 2011.  
 
RESOLVED- That the contents of the report and the minutes of the Area 
Chairs’ Forum Meeting of 11th November 2011 be noted.  
 

81 Minutes- Community Forum Minutes  
A copy of the minutes of the Armley Community Forum held on 17th January 
2012 were submitted for Members’ information.  
 
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the Armley Community Forum held on 17th 
January 2012 be received and noted.  
 

82 Minutes- ALMO Inner West Area Panel  
A copy of the minutes of the ALMO Inner West Area Panel meeting held on 
12th December 2011 was submitted for Members’ information.  
 
Lynn Hamshaw, West North West homes Leeds, informed the Area 
Committee of funding available from the Area Panel to benefit ALMO 
neighbourhoods, and there was a discussion regarding this.  
 
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the ALMO Inner West Area Panel held on 
12th December 2011 be received and noted.  
 

83 Wellbeing Fund Budget Report  
The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report updating Members on the 
capital and revenue funding committed via the Area Committee Well-Being 
Budget for wards in the Inner West area in the financial year 2011 / 12. 
 
Chris Dickinson, West North West Area Improvement Manager, presented the 
report and responded to Members’ comments and queries.  
 
In summary, reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• All monies for this financial year have now been allocated.  
• The next Area Committee meeting would have some applications for 

funding for consideration. 

• Levels for Small Grant Funding would be set at the next Area 
Committee meeting.  

 
RESOLVED- That the position of the Wellbeing Budget and the small grant 
approvals be noted.  
 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 21st March, 2012 

 

84 Armley Town Centre Manager Update  
The Armley Town Centre Manager submitted a report providing an update on 
events and actions in the Armley Town Centre area.  
 
There was a discussion regarding future activity which could be done in the 
area by the former Town Centre Manager, Mr Condor, as he had now left that 
post but could potentially be commissioned to run events via his new role.  
 
The Chair asked that the appreciation of the Area Committee be passed to Mr 
Condor for his work as Town Centre Manager.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted 
 
 

85 Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting  
Wednesday 21st March at 5.00 p.m. Venue to be confirmed.  
 
The Chair thanked the Clerk who was leaving the Area Committee and 
wished her all the best for the future.  
 
The meeting concluded at 7.05 p.m.  
 
 
 


